financing and internal cash resources to fund future business development and expansion
and/or investment opportunities, depending on the Company’s financial position and cost

— 24 —

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

of funding as well as the prevailing market condition. The proposed grant of the New
General Mandate does not preclude the Company from using other financing alternatives.
It merely provides the Board with an additional option.

In view of the above, we consider that the proposed grant of the New General Mandate
will provide the Company with an additional financing alternative and it is reasonable
for the Company to maintain its flexibility in the selection of the best possible financing
method for its future business development. Accordingly, we are of the view that the
proposed grant of the New General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

Effect on shareholding structure

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the proposed
grant of the New General Mandat e.

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue
of new Shares under the New

General Mandate
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

China Wah Yan Healthcare
Limited 845,568,863 24.41% 845,568,863 20.34%

Ritz Management 12,000,000 0.35% 12,000,000 0.29%

857,568,863 24.76% 857,568,863 20.63%
Public Shareholders 2,606,037,198 75.24% 2,606,037,198 62.70%
New General Mandate — 0.00% 692,721,212 16.67%

Total 3,463,606,061 100.00% 4,156,327,273 100.00%

Assuming that the proposed grant of the New General Mandate is approved by the
Independent Shareholders at the SGM and no Share will be issued and/or repurchased by
the Company during the period between the Latest Practicable date and the date of the
SGM, the Directors will be allowed to allot and issue up to a maximum 692,721,212 new
Shares under the New General Mandate and the aggregate shareholding of the existing
public Shareholders in the Company will decrease from approximately 75.24% as at the
Latest Practicable Date to approximately 62.70% upon full utilization of the New General